ton is 0[25]. Since the removal rate in the ODR group in
our trial was 23%, this would make it cost-effective or at

least equivalent to use a syndesmotic screw. Although long-
term complications of retaining syndesmotic screws have
not been studied yet, several long-term complications of
dynamic implants (e.g. infections, osteomyelitis, osteolysis,
and diastasis as a result from failed stabilization) have been
described, which have not been incorporated in any of the
above-mentioned studies [26–29]. Combining these compli-
cations with the cost-effectiveness of ODR of syndesmotic
screws makes a strong case for keeping/implementing ODR
of the syndesmotic screw as standard treatment.

In this study, the direct costs were higher following RR,
mainly because of the costs of higher frequency of surgery
and more readmissions at the surgical ward. In addition, we
expected the costs to be higher due to the higher rate of
SSIs in the RR group, resulting in higher health care costs.

Fig. 2   Effectiveness plane of
functional outcome score in
OMAS compared to Incremen-
tal costs in Euros

Table 3   Sensitivity analyses of
medical costs per patient

ODR (€) RR (€) Cost difference (€)

Total medical costs
(base analysis)

2396 ( 2020–2840) 4822 (3901–7522) − 2426 ( − 4916 to − 1437)

Syndesmotic screw removal
 -30% 1967 ( 1682–2345) 4055 ( 3224–7276) − 2,088 ( − 5110 to − 1200)
 + 30% 2228 ( 1880–2649) 4921 ( 4075 to 8092) − 2693 ( − 5473 to − 1765)

Outpatient visits
 -30% 2392 ( 2025–2839) 4804 ( 3879–7493) − 2413 ( − 4895 to − 1432)
 + 30% 2507 ( 2126 to 2963) 4948 ( 4020–7627) -2441 ( − 4887 to − 1444)

ER visits
 -30% 1975 ( 1665–2353) 4326 ( 3496–7516) − 2350 ( − 5263 to − 1464)
 + 30% 2220 ( 1897–2634) 4651 ( 3787–7827) − 2431 ( − 5240 to − 1497)

Removal of revalidation
2098 ( 1794–2508) 3726 ( 3323–4209) − 1628 ( − 2234 to − 1088)

927Cost‑effectiveness of on‑demand removal of syndesmotic screwsx﻿

1 3

Therefore, we also calculated the difference in costs exclud-
ing patients with SSI, which had no relevant effect on the
results. Thus, the difference in costs cannot be explained
solely by the amount of SSIs in the RR group.

For indirect costs, the iPCQ and the friction costs method
with age-adjusted mean daily wages were used to estimate
loss of productivity. Indirect costs, defined as lost hours of
productivity, were higher in the RR group. Because this
cohort was part of a RCT, we can assume that the hourly